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I General information 

 

 

The codebook contains results from a survey conducted within the project 

 

„Church and Religion in an Enlarged Europe: A Study on the Social Significance of Religion in East and West” („Kirche und 

Religion im erweiterten Europa: Eine Studie zur gesellschaftlichen Bedeutung von Religion in Ost und West“)  

 

funded by VolkswagenStiftung within the funding initiative 

“Unity amidst Variety? Intellectual Foundations and Requirements for an Enlarged Europe“ (“Einheit in der Vielfalt? 

Grundlagen und Voraussetzungen eines erweiterten Europa”) 

  

duration: 2004 – 2008 

 



 V

II Participating institutions and partners 

 

 

 
 

participating 
countries 

partners Contact 

Estonia Eva-Liisa Jaanus (Estonian Council of Churches, Tallinn) evaliisa@ekn.ee 

Croatia 

 

Dr. Siniša Zrinščak, Krunoslav Nikodem  

(University of Zagreb) 

sinisa.zrinscak@zg.htnet.hr 

krunoslav.nikodem@os.htnet.hr 

Poland Dr. Tadeusz Doktór (Warsaw University) tdoktor@uw.edu.pl 

Russia Dr. Marat Shterin (University of London) marat.shterin@kcl.ac.uk 

Hungary 

 

Prof. Dr. Miklós Tomka (Catholic University Péter Pázmány, 
Hungarian Institute for Religious Research, Budapest) 

h7131tom@ella.hu 

 

Finland 

 

Dr. Kimmo Kääriäinen, Dr. Kati Niemelä  

(The Church Research Institute, Tampere) 

kimmo.kaariainen@evl.fi 

kati.niemela@evl.fi 

Ireland 

 

Prof. Dr. Tom Inglis, Karen Andersen  

(University College Dublin) 

tom.inglis@ucd.ie 

karen.andersen@ucd.ie 

Portugal Dr. Helena Vilaça (University of Porto) hvilaca@netcabo.pt 

Germany Dr. Stefan Huber (University of Mainz) stefan.huber@relpsych.de 
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III Technical Information 
 

 

III.1 Method 

Depending on the country the survey was carried out as a part of a telephone or as face-to-face omnibus survey in 9 European 
countries – except from Hungary, where the survey was conducted ad hoc. 
 
 
III.2 Sample 

The target group was persons aged 18+ years. The sampling frame was depending on the country derived from a random probability 
and/or quota sample of all households. When carrying out chance random sampling there tend to be deviations from the official 
statistics of the sample population. In some countries an attempt was made to eliminate these discrepancies using an iterative 
weighting procedure (details see table below). 
 
 
III.3 Fieldwork 

The fieldwork was carried out in March 2006 and was coordinated by Ipsos Germany. Local agencies were responsible for the 
fieldwork, punching and the shipment of a data file to Ipsos Germany where all the data processing was carried out. The local polling 
institutes were: 
 
Croatia: Hendal Global Market Research 
Estonia: Saar Poll 
Finland: TNS/Gallup Group (MDC) 
Germany: IPSOS 
Hungary:  IPSOS-Szonda 
Ireland: Landsdowne Market Research Ltd 
Poland: IPSOS 
Portugal: MetrisGfK 
Russia: Cessi
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III.4 Technical summary 
 

Country Used method Sampling Weighting or quota criteria Definition of 
target group 

Fieldwork dates Completed 
interviews 

Croatia P.A.P.I Quota Quota on sex and age, region and town size 18+ years 08-17/03/06    968 

Estonia P.A.P.I. Random Weighting acc. to sex, age, region, 
education, nationality and rural/urban 
distributions 

18-74 years 03-12/03/06    955 

Finland C.A.T.I. Random / 
Quota 

Regional random-sampling acc. to area 
codes/Quota and weighting on sex, age-
groups and regions 

18+ years 06-17/03/06 
   931 

Germany C.A.T.I. Random Weighting acc. to sex and age, federal state 
and town size 

18+ years 06-23/03/06 1.280 

Hungary C.A.T.I. ad hoc Quota Quota on sex, age-groups, 
education and urbanisation 

18+ years 17-22/03/06 1.001 

Ireland C.A.T.I. Quota Quotas and weighting on sex, age, social 
class and tel. code 

18+ years 
08-18/03/06 

   931 

Poland P.A.P.I. Quota Quota on age, gender, education, region 18+ years 09-14/03/06    977 

Portugal P.A.P.I. Quota Quota on sex, age, education, region, 
employment type, region, town size 

18+ years 10-19/03/06 1.001 

Russia P.A.P.I. Random Weighting acc. to age, sex, education, 
rural/urban proportion, region 

18+ years 15-29/03/06 1.056 

P.A.P.I. –  Paper And Pencil Interviewing   C.A.T.I. –  Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing 
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 IV Important remarks for users 

 

 

Please note: 

 

All frequencies are calculated from weighted data from the data set C&R_cum. 

All missing values (DK, NA) are shown in absolute numbers but have been excluded from the calculations. 

The codebook does not contain all variables from the data set. Socio-demographic variables and several other country specific 
variables have not been included (see variable list at the end of the document). 
 

 

For further questions concerning the survey and the project, please contact us or visit our homepage: 

 

http://www.kircheundreligion.de.tf/ 
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V Tables 

 
Which, if any, of the following religion or denomination do you consider yourself as belonging to?  
 
 
denomination 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Roman Catholic 853 90,6 24 2,4     244 35,9 15 2,3 

Protestant     156 16,5 787 84,8 314 43,4 146 27,8 

Orthodox 29 3,1 267 27,4 12 1,3 3 ,5 1 ,1 

Other Christian 3 ,3 1 ,1 8 ,8 10 1,4 3 ,6 

Muslim 6 ,6 3 ,3             

Other Non-Christian             9 1,3     

Others/Not classifiable 10 1,1 18 2,1 21 2,3         

No Religion/Atheist 40 4,3 469 51,3 102 10,8 134 17,5 393 69,2 

Missings 27  17  1  3  5  

Total 941 100,0 938 100,0 930 100,0 714 100,0 558 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Roman Catholic 553 54,8 775 82,6 922 95,1 860 86,9 4 ,3 

Protestant 218 22,6 12 1,4     29 2,9 2 ,2 

Church of Ireland     35 3,9             

Orthodox         4 ,4     658 64,7 

Other Christian 9 ,6 51 6,1 7 ,7 10 1,0 1 ,1 

Muslim             2 ,2 65 6,4 

Other Non-Christian 1 ,0 6 ,6             

Others/Not classifiable     9 ,7 5 ,5 3 ,3 4 ,4 

No Religion/Atheist 214 21,9 41 4,7 32 3,3 86 8,7 276 27,8 

Missings 6  2  7  11  46  

Total 995 100,0 929 100,0 970 100,0 990 100,0 1010 100,0 
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How often do you attend religious service? Do you attend it... 
 
 
Q 2 Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Every week or more often 196 21,1 20 2,1 27 2,7 63 9,3 17 3,1 

2-3 times a month 89 9,6 29 2,9 28 2,9 35 6,4 21 3,8 

About once a month 93 10,0 40 4,1 28 2,5 47 7,6 12 2,3 

Several times a year 234 25,2 101 10,4 128 13,0 137 19,9 39 7,3 

About once or twice a year 126 13,6 213 22,8 353 39,6 173 22,6 111 19,7 

Less than once a year 85 9,1 200 21,5 195 21,1 86 11,8 37 6,4 

Never 106 11,4 327 36,2 167 18,3 173 22,4 326 57,4 

missings 39  25  5  3    

total 929 100,0 930 100,0 926 100,0 714 100,0 563 100,0 

 
 
 Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Every week or more often 152 15,2 522 55,0 464 48,9 188 19,1 26 2,5 

2-3 times a month 58 6,1 69 7,6 161 17,0 110 11,2 38 3,6 

About once a month 65 7,0 68 7,9 103 10,9 96 9,7 82 7,8 

Several times a year 150 14,0 88 9,6 118 12,4 169 17,2 196 18,9 

About once or twice a year 235 23,7 75 8,4 47 5,0 117 11,9 148 14,0 

Less than once a year 143 14,0 33 4,0 32 3,4 101 10,3 147 14,7 

Never 194 20,1 69 7,5 23 2,4 204 20,7 381 38,5 

missings 4  7  29  16  38  

total 997 100,0 924 100,0 948 100,0 985 100,0 1018 100,0 
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Which of these statements apply most to your belief? 
 
 
Q 3  

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

There is a personal God. 457 51,9 118 13,3 417 44,0 197 30,3 79 14,6 

There is some sort of spirit 
or life force. 285 32,3 342 38,5 264 29,8 308 43,2 144 25,4 

I do not really know what 
to think. 87 9,9 164 19,6 108 12,2 52 6,4 33 6,2 

I do not really think there 
is any sort of higher 
being/God. 

13 1,5 118 13,6 96 10,5 113 14,7 152 27,7 

I am an Atheist. 39 4,4 128 15,1 30 3,6 38 5,4 149 26,0 

missings 87  85  16  9  6  

total 881 100,0 870 100,0 915 100,0 708 100,0 557 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

There is a personal God. 510 52,5 614 66,4 506 56,4 778 81,0 196 20,4 

There is some sort of spirit 
or life force. 117 12,7 159 17,3 283 31,5 84 8,7 331 35,9 

I do not really know what 
to think. 180 19,1 93 10,4 86 9,6 47 4,9 272 29,8 

I do not really think there 
is any sort of higher 
being/God. 

100 11,1 24 3,2 10 1,1 15 1,6 33 3,6 

I am an Atheist. 48 4,5 26 2,7 12 1,3 37 3,9 94 10,2 

missings 46  15  80  40  130  

total 955 100,0 916 100,0 897 100,0 961 100,0 926 100,0 
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Which of the following statements apply most? 
 

 
Q 4  Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

I am religious acc. to the 
teachings of my church. 474 52,4 129 13,4 182 19,0 116 17,9 50 9,5 

I am religious in my own 
way. 

332 36,7 377 40,2 527 58,2 433 61,2 188 35,0 

I cannot decide whether I 
am a religious person or 
not. 

41 4,5 101 11,1 93 10,2 50 6,3 23 4,7 

I am not religious, I have 
nothing to do with it. 32 3,5 188 21,3 84 9,1 70 8,7 167 29,3 

I am definitely not 
religious-religion means 
self-deception. 

26 2,9 125 13,9 29 3,5 44 5,8 131 21,5 

missings 63  35  16  4  4  

total 905 100,0 920 100,0 915 100,0 713 100,0 559 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

I am religious acc. to the 
teachings of my church. 212 21,5 307 31,8 520 55,9 451 46,3 205 19,3 

I am religious in my own 
way. 

582 58,7 507 57,7 360 38,7 441 45,3 482 50,1 

I cannot decide whether I 
am a religious person or 
not. 

49 4,5 33 3,5 31 3,3 18 1,8 135 14,3 

I am not religious, I have 
nothing to do with it. 97 9,4 36 4,0 10 1,1 30 3,1 98 10,1 

I am definitely not 
religious-religion means 
self-deception. 

47 5,9 25 3,0 10 1,1 34 3,5 60 6,2 

missings 14  23  46  27  76  

total 987 100,0 908 100,0 931 100,0 974 100,0 980 100,0 
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How many of your closest friends have views on religion that differ from yours? 
 
 
Q 5  Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

All of them 32 3,7 27 3,0 22 2,6 36 5,3 19 2,9 

More than half of them 91 10,5 68 7,7 64 7,4 74 10,3 39 7,3 

About half of them 137 15,8 87 9,9 99 11,3 141 20,1 69 13,8 

Less than half of them 237 27,3 178 20,3 314 37,1 246 34,5 201 37,4 

None of them 269 31,0 108 12,4 155 15,8 94 13,8 137 24,0 

I never speak about 
religion to my friends. 98 11,3 379 44,2 228 25,6 104 15,2 75 12,9 

I do not have close 
friends. 3 ,3 22 2,5 1 ,1 10 ,9 11 1,7 

missings  101  86  48  12  12  

total 867 100,0 869 100,0 883 100,0 705 100,0 551 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

All of them 65 7,3 118 13,2 64 7,4 86 10,4 29 3,0 

More than half of them 104 10,3 181 20,7 74 8,5 119 14,4 59 6,9 

About half of them 127 14,0 152 16,0 37 4,3 88 10,7 88 9,5 

Less than half of them 174 17,6 251 28,0 165 19,0 139 16,8 140 15,6 

None of them 135 13,8 123 13,3 371 42,7 159 19,2 238 27,0 

I never speak about 
religion to my friends. 275 30,7 73 8,2 123 14,2 231 28,0 288 34,7 

I do not have close 
friends. 54 6,3 5 ,6 35 4,0 4 ,5 33 3,3 

missings 67  28  108  175  181  

total 934 100,0 903 100,0 869 100,0 826 100,0 875 100,0 
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Have you ever taken part in a pilgrimage?  
 
 
Q 6  

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Yes, once 148 16,0 21 2,1 12 1,4 42 6,2 12 2,0 

Yes, several times 348 37,6 4 ,4 12 1,2 67 10,8 17 2,5 

No 430 46,4 926 97,5 905 97,4 608 83,1 534 95,5 

missings 42  4  2      

total 926 100,0 951 100,0 929 100,0 717 100,0 563 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

N % n % n % n % n % 

Yes, once 74 7,5 185 18,1 164 17,3 180 18,5 22 2,2 

Yes, several times 104 10,3 160 15,9 147 15,5 242 24,8 38 3,7 

No 819 82,1 582 66,0 636 67,2 552 56,7 959 94,2 

missings 4  4  30  27  37  

total 997 100,0 927 100,0 947 100,0 974 100,0 1019 100,0 
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About how often do you pray?  
 

 
Q 7  Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Several times a day 86 9,6 31 3,3 74 7,4 63 9,6 20 4,4 

Once a day 262 29,1 59 6,1 171 16,9 120 19,4 37 7,2 

Several times a week 96 10,7 33 3,5 64 6,9 65 8,9 22 3,4 

Every week 57 6,3 19 2,2 67 7,5 30 4,5 17 3,0 

2-3 times a month 60 6,7 20 2,1 48 5,6 40 6,0 14 2,8 

About once a month 39 4,3 20 2,0 43 4,9 32 5,3 11 2,4 

Several times a year 96 10,7 57 6,1 57 6,4 76 10,2 36 6,6 

About once or twice a year 51 5,7 49 5,4 99 11,5 49 6,5 16 3,3 

Less than once a year 43 4,8 56 6,3 86 9,6 39 4,8 18 3,2 

Never 110 12,2 548 62,9 209 23,2 189 24,7 365 63,8 

missings 68  63  13  14  7  

total 900 100,0 892 100,0 918 100,0 703 100,0 556 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

Several times a day 140 14,2 206 21,0 177 19,7 125 13,7 117 11,2 

Once a day 198 21,2 312 33,5 272 30,3 236 25,9 119 12,1 

Several times a week 78 8,0 118 14,1 128 14,3 128 14,0 56 5,7 

Every week 59 6,0 91 10,0 93 10,4 57 6,3 49 5,5 

2-3 times a month 73 6,3 14 1,7 45 5,0 39 4,3 37 3,6 

About once a month 28 3,2 29 3,6 46 5,1 21 2,3 43 4,9 

Several times a year 70 6,6 25 2,8 62 6,9 79 8,7 76 8,4 

About once or twice a year 73 8,1 16 1,7 23 2,6 28 3,1 31 3,3 

Less than once a year 58 6,3 8 1,0 21 2,3 35 3,8 53 6,3 

Never 202 20,0 93 10,6 31 3,5 164 18,0 345 39,1 

missings 22  19  79  89  130  

total 979 100,0 912 100,0 898 100,0 912 100,0 926 100,0 

 



 8

Whether or not you think of yourself as a religious person, would you say that you have a spiritual life? 
 
 
Q 8  

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

(1) Definitely yes 326 35,2 34 3,7 134 14,0 35 5,5 27 5,0 

(2) 98 10,6 34 3,6 72 7,7 19 2,7 16 2,8 

(3) 136 14,7 67 7,3 186 21,2 117 16,7 41 6,8 

(4) 145 15,7 88 9,4 186 20,1 94 13,0 40 7,6 

(5) 81 8,7 89 9,8 158 18,1 90 13,4 52 8,7 

(6) 48 5,2 138 15,4 75 8,6 76 9,9 42 7,1 

(7) Definitely not 58 6,3 319 35,8 77 8,6 266 36,2 332 59,6 

Do not know what is 
meant by "spiritual life" 34 3,7 128 14,9 16 1,7 19 2,6 13 2,3 

missings 42  58  27  1    

Total 926 100,0 897 100,0 904 100,0 716 100,0 563 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

(1) Definitely yes 314 37,1 271 26,9 189 20,6 193 21,4 167 17,6 

(2) 64 7,2 110 11,8 194 21,2 94 10,4 134 13,7 

(3) 144 14,6 181 20,6 181 19,8 108 12,0 165 17,4 

(4) 112 12,4 128 14,5 192 21,0 162 18,0 182 19,4 

(5) 106 11,2 98 11,3 63 6,9 84 9,3 67 7,5 

(6) 22 2,6 47 5,2 21 2,3 63 7,0 53 6,3 

(7) Definitely not 63 6,5 60 6,7 13 1,4 86 9,5 27 2,9 

Do not know what is 
meant by "spiritual life" 75 8,5 27 3,0 63 6,9 111 12,3 146 15,3 

missings 101  9  61  100  115  

Total 900 100,0 922 100,0 916 100,0 901 100,0 941 100,0 
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I will now read out some statements which more or less could describe your personal relation to church and religion and  
would like to know to what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements. Please answer on a scale from 1 to 4  
where 1 means “agree strongly”, 2 “agree somewhat”, 3 “disagree somewhat” and 4 means “disagree strongly”.  
 
 
Q 9 

A: My parents brought me up in faith. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 574 60,9 60 6,2 243 24,4 307 45,5 125 22,2 

agree somewhat 228 24,2 179 18,7 295 32,1 176 24,5 85 14,5 

disagree somewhat 61 6,5 270 29,0 198 22,8 101 13,4 69 12,8 

disagree strongly 79 8,4 422 46,1 179 20,7 131 16,7 282 50,5 

missings 26  24  16  2  2  

Total 942 100,0 931 100,0 915 100,0 715 100,0 561 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 542 54,5 741 79,4 706 73,5 707 71,3 113 10,0 

agree somewhat 156 15,4 126 14,5 212 22,1 227 22,9 199 18,3 

disagree somewhat 97 9,5 26 3,2 23 2,4 34 3,4 367 36,4 

disagree strongly 194 20,6 25 2,9 20 2,1 23 2,3 349 35,3 

missings 12  13  16  10  28  

Total 989 100,0 918 100,0 961 100,0 991 100,0 1028 100,0 
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Q9 

B: I believe that amulets, stones or crystals could be helpful. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 102 11,7 40 4,5 28 3,6 57 7,8 24 3,7 

agree somewhat 155 17,7 295 32,8 83 9,1 124 15,8 65 11,0 

disagree somewhat 229 26,2 285 31,9 176 19,9 164 24,1 87 15,7 

disagree strongly 389 44,5 269 30,8 620 67,4 371 52,3 383 69,6 

missings 93  66  24  1  4  

total 875 100,0 889 100,0 907 100,0 716 100,0 559 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 108 11,4 74 8,8 61 6,8 109 11,7 61 7,0 

agree somewhat 135 15,8 106 11,9 158 17,6 229 24,5 279 30,4 

disagree somewhat 170 17,6 150 17,4 249 27,7 218 23,3 306 33,0 

disagree strongly 523 55,1 568 61,9 431 47,9 378 40,5 279 29,6 

missings 65  33  78  67  131  

total 936 100,0 898 100,0 899 100,0 934 100,0 925 100,0 
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Q9 C: I think it is important that children have a religious education. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 516 55,5 74 8,1 343 35,9 310 45,3 89 16,7 

agree somewhat 241 25,9 276 31,3 365 40,9 233 33,6 119 22,7 

disagree somewhat 98 10,5 296 34,2 141 15,9 110 13,8 135 22,8 

disagree strongly 75 8,1 224 26,3 64 7,3 57 7,3 206 37,8 

missings 38  85  18  7  14  

total 930 100,0 870 100,0 913 100,0 710 100,0 549 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 520 54,8 640 69,6 509 54,7 610 63,5 137 14,6 

agree somewhat 229 24,2 197 22,6 326 35,1 230 24,0 321 33,4 

disagree somewhat 99 9,9 30 3,3 58 6,2 75 7,8 290 32,6 

disagree strongly 112 11,0 42 4,4 37 4,0 45 4,7 174 19,4 

missings 41  22  47  41  134  

total 960 100,0 909 100,0 930 100,0 960 100,0 922 100,0 
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Q9 

D: Religion is an important part of my life. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % N % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 369 39,4 53 5,6 220 21,9 152 22,9 62 11,7 

agree somewhat 273 29,2 108 11,2 277 30,0 174 25,4 70 13,3 

disagree somewhat 169 18,1 268 29,2 236 27,1 179 24,6 81 14,0 

disagree strongly 125 13,4 483 54,0 189 21,0 212 27,2 349 61,0 

missings 32  43  9    1  

total 936 100,0 912 100,0 922 100,0 717 100,0 562 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % N % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 348 37,5 428 44,8 356 38,5 396 40,6 102 10,2 

agree somewhat 213 19,9 290 32,4 368 39,8 340 34,9 236 22,5 

disagree somewhat 154 15,5 101 11,4 141 15,3 144 14,8 364 37,8 

disagree strongly 256 27,1 101 11,4 59 6,4 95 9,7 273 29,5 

missings 30  11  53  26  81  

total 971 100,0 920 100,0 924 100,0 975 100,0 975 100,0 
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Q9 

E: God entirely governs my life. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 205 22,4 44 4,5 145 14,4 55 7,3 22 4,0 

agree somewhat 262 28,6 82 8,9 222 23,2 123 19,6 51 9,4 

disagree somewhat 232 25,4 207 22,4 212 24,9 172 24,5 58 12,0 

disagree strongly 216 23,6 571 64,2 329 37,5 363 48,5 428 74,6 

missings 53  51  23  4  4  

total 915 100,0 904 100,0 908 100,0 713 100,0 559 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 278 30,0 154 16,4 175 20,0 307 32,7 81 8,5 

agree somewhat 202 20,7 246 24,8 240 27,4 300 31,9 174 18,5 

disagree somewhat 174 16,4 260 29,6 322 36,8 217 23,1 330 37,4 

disagree strongly 311 32,9 255 29,2 138 15,8 116 12,3 313 35,6 

missings 36  16  102  61  158  

total 965 100,0 915 100,0 875 100,0 940 100,0 898 100,0 
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Q9 

F: I have experienced situations where I have had a feeling of contact with God or a sort of spiritual 
power or life force. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 123 13,8 74 8,0 193 21,2 93 13,5 47 7,7 

agree somewhat 136 15,3 194 20,9 200 21,8 116 15,9 64 12,6 

disagree somewhat 221 24,9 196 21,7 174 19,2 123 17,6 69 12,5 

disagree strongly 409 46,0 441 49,4 339 37,8 383 53,0 380 67,3 

missings 79  50  25  2  3  

total 889 100,0 905 100,0 906 100,0 715 100,0 560 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 240 24,4 213 23,0 115 13,4 150 16,3 115 12,3 

agree somewhat 142 14,8 229 24,8 212 24,8 216 23,4 250 27,9 

disagree somewhat 116 11,6 183 20,4 237 27,7 197 21,3 232 27,0 

disagree strongly 457 49,2 274 31,8 292 34,1 360 39,0 288 32,7 

missings 46  32  121  78  171  

total 955 100,0 899 100,0 856 100,0 923 100,0 885 100,0 
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Q9 

G: I believe in the effects of magic/spiritualism/occultism. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 32 3,7 16 1,9 26 3,1 22 2,8 10 1,9 

agree somewhat 82 9,4 140 15,5 60 7,3 65 9,1 35 6,3 

disagree somewhat 172 19,7 254 28,0 132 15,0 140 18,9 74 12,4 

disagree strongly 588 67,3 493 54,7 703 74,6 486 69,2 440 79,4 

missings 94  52  10  4  4  

total 874 100,0 903 100,0 921 100,0 713 100,0 559 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 48 6,0 60 6,5 18 2,0 54 5,7 23 2,6 

agree somewhat 68 6,7 118 13,9 55 6,2 174 18,5 125 13,4 

disagree somewhat 100 12,6 166 19,1 205 23,0 212 22,6 306 33,1 

disagree strongly 719 74,7 562 60,6 612 68,8 500 53,2 477 50,9 

missings 66  25  87  61  125  

total 935 100,0 906 100,0 890 100,0 940 100,0 931 100,0 
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Q9 

H: I believe in astrology/horoscopes. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 56 6,2 37 4,1 28 3,2 34 4,5 19 3,4 

agree somewhat 177 19,5 245 26,6 118 13,0 96 12,2 72 12,8 

disagree somewhat 238 26,2 306 33,6 184 20,9 165 22,9 106 18,6 

disagree strongly 438 48,2 326 35,8 596 62,9 421 60,4 363 65,1 

missings 59  41  5  1  3  

total 909 100,0 914 100,0 926 100,0 716 100,0 560 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 97 10,7 47 5,3 31 3,5 61 6,5 37 4,0 

agree somewhat 216 21,6 116 13,0 145 16,2 189 20,0 260 28,6 

disagree somewhat 190 18,5 146 17,6 235 26,2 247 26,1 288 29,9 

disagree strongly 469 49,2 609 64,1 486 54,2 448 47,4 370 37,4 

missings 29  13  80  56  101  

total 972 100,0 918 100,0 897 100,0 945 100,0 955 100,0 
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Q9 

I: I believe that holy objects such as crosses, crucifixes, icons, rosaries could be helpful. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 346 37,5 67 7,1 67 7,6 73 10,2 21 3,1 

agree somewhat 285 30,9 259 28,9 234 25,7 162 24,2 72 13,8 

disagree somewhat 148 16,1 250 28,5 256 29,2 175 23,1 85 13,7 

disagree strongly 143 15,5 306 35,5 350 37,5 306 42,4 381 69,4 

missings 46  73  24  1  4  

total 922 100,0 882 100,0 907 100,0 716 100,0 559 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 263 28,8 323 34,9 192 21,6 251 26,4 188 19,9 

agree somewhat 202 22,0 312 34,1 329 37,0 338 35,6 408 43,8 

disagree somewhat 157 15,0 110 12,3 192 21,6 163 17,2 151 17,4 

disagree strongly 323 34,1 168 18,7 175 19,7 198 20,8 172 18,8 

missings 56  18  89  51  137  

total 945 100,0 913 100,0 888 100,0 950 100,0 919 100,0 
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Q9 

J: I feel free to draw on teachings from various religious traditions. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 152 17,6 99 11,8 90 9,5 53 8,3 21 3,0 

agree somewhat 198 23,0 380 46,1 242 28,3 139 19,5 68 14,5 

disagree somewhat 237 27,5 184 23,0 267 31,0 161 21,1 87 15,6 

disagree strongly 275 31,9 149 19,0 278 31,2 363 51,1 381 66,8 

missings 106  143  54  1  6  

total 862 100,0 812 100,0 877 100,0 716 100,0 557 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 175 18,6 205 22,9 99 11,3 222 25,6 17 2,7 

agree somewhat 190 17,5 341 38,5 244 27,9 294 33,9 175 21,9 

disagree somewhat 177 18,2 137 16,1 276 31,6 182 21,0 255 31,0 

disagree strongly 411 45,6 193 22,5 255 29,2 169 19,5 377 44,4 

missings 48  55  103  134  232  

total 953 100,0 876 100,0 874 100,0 867 100,0 824 100,0 
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Q9 

K: I wish there would be a greater variety of religious organizations and groups in my 
neighbourhood, allowing me to choose between different offers. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 49 5,8 13 1,7 17 1,9 17 2,3 10 1,5 

agree somewhat 93 11,0 85 10,9 69 7,4 54 7,9 29 6,2 

disagree somewhat 223 26,3 270 34,4 251 29,2 170 21,9 90 15,6 

disagree strongly 484 57,0 408 53,0 563 61,5 470 68,0 426 76,7 

missings 119  179  31  6  8  

total 849 100,0 776 100,0 900 100,0 711 100,0 555 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 83 9,6 113 12,6 31 4,1 63 7,2 8 1,0 

agree somewhat 78 9,0 199 23,1 135 17,7 171 19,4 59 7,1 

disagree somewhat 142 14,5 193 22,5 275 36,1 215 24,4 303 33,9 

disagree strongly 635 66,9 366 41,8 321 42,1 432 49,0 521 58,0 

missings 63  60  215  120  165  

total 938 100,0 871 100,0 762 100,0 881 100,0 891 100,0 
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I will now read out some statements which describe attitudes regarding religion, society and the life in general and would  
like to know to what extent do you agree or disagree with these statements. Please answer on a scale from 1 to 4 where 1  
means “agree strongy”, 2 “agree somewhat”, 3 “disagree somewhat” and 4 means “disagree strongly”. 
 
 
Q10 

A: There is only one true religion. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 347 39,7 79 9,7 105 11,0 63 8,3 34 6,6 

agree somewhat 177 20,3 135 16,7 100 11,3 52 7,6 27 5,5 

disagree somewhat 119 13,6 256 33,3 225 25,5 130 18,9 83 15,8 

disagree strongly 231 26,4 312 40,3 455 52,2 465 65,2 400 72,1 

missings 94  173  46  7  19  

total 874 100,0 782 100,0 885 100,0 710 100,0 544 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 350 40,2 165 19,4 333 38,3 344 40,0 181 21,4 

agree somewhat 101 10,4 101 10,5 261 30,0 255 29,7 202 25,4 

disagree somewhat 128 14,0 278 32,6 174 20,0 141 16,4 263 33,3 

disagree strongly 347 35,4 339 37,6 101 11,6 120 14,0 154 19,9 

missings 75  48  108  141  256  

total 926 100,0 883 100,0 869 100,0 860 100,0 800 100,0 
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Q10 

B: The increasing variety of religious groups in our society is a cause of conflict. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 229 26,0 206 23,6 238 25,1 289 40,4 216 39,8 

agree somewhat 281 31,9 444 51,5 345 38,7 226 30,4 167 29,7 

disagree somewhat 209 23,8 150 17,4 223 25,4 129 19,7 91 16,6 

disagree strongly 161 18,3 65 7,5 98 10,7 69 9,4 83 13,9 

missings 88  90  27  4  6  

total 880 100,0 865 100,0 904 100,0 713 100,0 557 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 386 43,1 207 24,4 138 16,1 258 28,7 270 30,0 

agree somewhat 210 23,3 305 32,6 279 32,6 391 43,5 408 43,7 

disagree somewhat 133 14,7 205 23,8 287 33,5 161 17,9 177 19,3 

disagree strongly 183 19,0 168 19,2 152 17,8 88 9,8 59 7,0 

missings 89  46  121  103  142  

total 912 100,0 885 100,0 856 100,0 898 100,0 914 100,0 
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Q10 C: Religious symbols, such as crosses, should be forbidden on state schools. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 128 14,3 57 7,2 31 3,6 124 16,8 214 41,2 

agree somewhat 137 15,4 162 20,9 70 7,8 98 13,9 88 15,5 

disagree somewhat 215 24,1 354 45,1 232 26,4 181 25,1 131 21,7 

disagree strongly 412 46,2 210 26,7 561 62,2 303 44,2 119 21,6 

missings 76  172  37  11  11  

total 892 100,0 783 100,0 894 100,0 706 100,0 552 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 79 9,9 77 9,0 67 7,6 78 8,6 92 11,4 

agree somewhat 41 4,6 96 11,1 76 8,6 167 18,3 182 21,5 

disagree somewhat 162 16,6 234 26,3 249 28,2 228 25,0 336 40,2 

disagree strongly 630 69,0 470 53,6 491 55,6 439 48,1 215 26,8 

missings 89  54  94  89  231  

total 912 100,0 877 100,0 883 100,0 912 100,0 825 100,0 
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Q10 D: Religious leaders should not try to influence government decisions. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 434 49,9 298 35,0 300 33,5 339 47,2 277 50,8 

agree somewhat 201 23,1 380 44,4 246 28,4 160 21,1 112 20,9 

disagree somewhat 156 17,9 137 15,8 230 26,3 122 17,8 91 15,5 

disagree strongly 79 9,1 38 4,7 110 11,8 92 13,8 74 12,8 

missings 98  102  45  4  9  

total 870 100,0 853 100,0 886 100,0 713 100,0 554 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 487 52,7 319 37,4 380 43,2 370 43,1 255 28,7 

agree somewhat 137 15,7 258 29,5 260 29,5 271 31,6 411 46,7 

disagree somewhat 118 13,3 155 17,9 129 14,7 134 15,6 152 16,9 

disagree strongly 170 18,3 130 15,1 111 12,6 83 9,7 68 7,7 

missings 89  69  97  143  170  

total 912 100,0 862 100,0 880 100,0 858 100,0 886 100,0 
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Q10 

E: Scientific research should not be restricted by religious norms or values. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 358 42,5 383 44,6 485 53,9 343 48,5 319 58,2 

agree somewhat 220 26,1 376 42,9 242 28,1 170 24,0 96 18,1 

disagree somewhat 174 20,6 75 8,5 112 13,0 132 18,7 71 11,5 

disagree strongly 91 10,8 32 4,0 49 5,1 64 8,8 72 12,2 

missings 125  89  43  8  5  

total 843 100,0 866 100,0 888 100,0 709 100,0 558 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 516 60,9 273 34,1 208 26,2 251 33,1 314 36,5 

agree somewhat 158 17,4 242 28,4 257 32,3 266 35,0 443 50,7 

disagree somewhat 94 10,9 164 19,7 215 27,0 157 20,7 81 8,9 

disagree strongly 110 10,8 150 17,8 115 14,5 85 11,2 32 3,9 

missings 123  102  182  242  186  

total 878 100,0 829 100,0 795 100,0 759 100,0 870 100,0 
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Q10 

F: The constitution of the European Union should make explicit reference to God. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 251 32,0 39 5,1 82 8,9 95 14,1 50 9,4 

agree somewhat 208 26,5 94 12,6 105 11,7 94 13,8 63 12,2 

disagree somewhat 181 23,1 247 33,2 232 28,7 194 27,2 104 18,4 

disagree strongly 144 18,4 355 49,0 417 50,7 327 44,9 336 60,0 

missings 184  220  95  7  10  

total 784 100,0 735 100,0 836 100,0 710 100,0 553 100,0 

 

 

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia* 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 223 25,4 179 21,4 152 20,0 127 17,8 92 11,2 

agree somewhat 115 13,1 197 22,8 235 30,9 217 30,4 197 25,1 

disagree somewhat 158 17,5 194 24,6 233 30,6 172 24,1 271 35,1 

disagree strongly 362 44,0 248 31,2 141 18,5 197 27,6 217 28,6 

missings 143  113  216  288  279  

total 858 100,0 818 100,0 761 100,0 713 100,0 777 100,0 

* Russia uses instead “Our constitution should make explicit reference to God.” 
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Q10 

G: Education at school should be free from religion. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 180 20,2 188 22,7 138 15,3 140 18,1 209 38,8 

agree somewhat 139 15,6 348 41,5 173 19,1 161 23,4 122 22,2 

disagree somewhat 252 28,3 234 27,3 281 32,1 201 28,2 137 23,3 

disagree strongly 319 35,8 71 8,5 316 33,5 208 30,3 89 15,7 

missings 78  114  23  7  6  

total 890 100,0 841 100,0 908 100,0 710 100,0 557 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 166 18,0 115 13,4 92 10,7 118 12,9 140 15,7 

agree somewhat 102 10,5 155 16,7 143 16,7 167 18,3 246 27,8 

disagree somewhat 210 22,8 206 23,5 278 32,5 232 25,4 405 43,4 

disagree strongly 462 48,7 412 46,4 343 40,1 397 43,4 121 13,1 

missings 61  43  121  87  144  

total 940 100,0 888 100,0 856 100,0 914 100,0 912 100,0 
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Q10 H: I can’t see any contradictions between science and religion. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 166 19,9 97 12,3 196 21,4 214 30,5 137 24,8 

agree somewhat 187 22,4 292 37,6 205 23,2 191 27,9 116 22,4 

disagree somewhat 293 35,2 285 35,6 300 36,2 169 23,9 131 23,2 

disagree strongly 187 22,4 113 14,4 170 19,2 125 17,7 162 29,7 

missings 135  168  60  18  17  

total 833 100,0 787 100,0 871 100,0 699 100,0 546 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 323 36,7 112 12,9 146 18,5 122 18,1 116 15,7 

agree somewhat 160 18,1 209 23,9 308 39,0 193 28,6 361 44,8 

disagree somewhat 180 20,7 230 28,6 209 26,5 211 31,3 232 28,8 

disagree strongly 210 24,5 261 34,6 127 16,1 149 22,1 85 10,8 

missings 128  119  187  326  262  

total 873 100,0 812 100,0 790 100,0 675 100,0 794 100,0 
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Q10 

I: I feel that our country is threatened by foreign cultures/nations. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 131 15,3 100 11,8 64 6,8 138 18,5 117 23,0 

agree somewhat 231 27,0 250 29,8 156 16,8 172 22,7 122 22,7 

disagree somewhat 244 28,5 309 35,7 272 30,4 179 26,1 119 21,8 

disagree strongly 249 29,1 196 22,7 408 46,0 223 32,7 196 32,5 

missings 113  100  31  5  9  

total 855 100,0 855 100,0 900 100,0 712 100,0 554 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 218 24,8 127 14,7 57 6,6 169 19,3 197 21,4 

agree somewhat 141 15,3 210 24,7 193 22,3 343 39,2 315 34,9 

disagree somewhat 133 13,9 191 20,2 348 40,3 205 23,5 281 32,8 

disagree strongly 421 45,9 358 40,4 266 30,8 157 18,0 90 10,9 

missings 88  45  113  127  173  

total 913 100,0 886 100,0 864 100,0 874 100,0 883 100,0 

 



 29

 
 
Q10 

J: My life should be unusual and extravagant. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % N % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 71 8,2 49 6,2 25 3,0 102 13,4 70 12,1 

agree somewhat 100 11,5 158 19,1 74 8,7 165 21,7 96 17,8 

disagree somewhat 243 28,1 301 35,8 270 30,4 186 26,9 161 29,9 

disagree strongly 452 52,2 331 38,9 540 57,9 255 37,9 230 40,3 

missings 102  116  22  9  6  

total 866 100,0 839 100,0 909 100,0 708 100,0 557 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 98 11,2 72 9,0 88 10,4 57 6,4 95 12,5 

agree somewhat 63 7,1 156 20,4 197 23,3 122 13,6 268 35,4 

disagree somewhat 140 16,1 223 25,3 324 38,4 200 22,3 297 34,9 

disagree strongly 609 65,6 379 45,3 235 27,8 516 57,7 150 17,1 

missings 91  101  133  106  246  

total 910 100,0 830 100,0 844 100,0 895 100,0 810 100,0 
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Q10 

K: I try to respect law and order at all costs. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 533 56,9 306 33,3 337 33,9 485 67,7 358 63,8 

agree somewhat 232 24,8 519 57,5 443 50,3 183 25,7 149 27,1 

disagree somewhat 115 12,3 58 6,4 110 12,5 40 5,8 31 5,0 

disagree strongly 57 6,1 24 2,9 28 3,3 8 ,8 22 4,1 

missings 31  48  13  1  3  

total 937 100,0 907 100,0 918 100,0 716 100,0 560 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

N % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 754 79,5 680 73,8 267 29,5 677 69,6 448 43,6 

agree somewhat 181 16,0 183 21,0 467 51,6 222 22,8 478 49,1 

disagree somewhat 33 3,5 32 3,3 144 15,9 61 6,3 51 5,9 

disagree strongly 15 1,0 20 1,9 27 3,0 13 1,3 12 1,3 

missings 18  16  72  28  67  

total 983 100,0 915 100,0 905 100,0 973 100,0 989 100,0 
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Q10 

L: I’m proud of my nationality. 

Croatia Estonia Finland West Germany East Germany 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 667 72,2 476 52,2 746 79,9 384 54,9 293 53,4 

agree somewhat 148 16,0 385 42,7 149 16,3 186 26,4 150 25,7 

disagree somewhat 72 7,8 30 3,2 22 2,3 95 12,6 72 13,5 

disagree strongly 37 4,0 16 1,9 12 1,4 47 6,1 43 7,3 

missings 44  48  2  5  5  

total 924 100,0 907 100,0 929 100,0 712 100,0 558 100,0 

 

  

Hungary Ireland Poland Portugal Russia 

n % n % n % n % n % 

agree strongly 827 84,7 783 85,1 447 47,9 728 74,4 500 50,6 

agree somewhat 104 11,0 107 11,8 391 41,9 169 17,3 412 42,6 

disagree somewhat 24 2,1 20 2,1 81 8,7 69 7,1 50 5,5 

disagree strongly 24 2,1 10 1,0 15 1,6 12 1,2 12 1,3 

missings 22  11  43  23  82  

total 979 100,0 920 100,0 934 100,0 978 100,0 974 100,0 
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VI List of variables 
 

Note:  Listing of variables according to the data set C&R_cum (variables not included: see below). 
 
               page 
 
denomination     Denomination       1 
Q2     Frequency of religious service     2 
Q3      Statements belief      3 
Q4      Statements religion      4 
Q5      Friends and religion      5 
Q6      Pilgrimage       6 
Q7      Frequency of praying      7 
Q8      Spiritual life       8 
Q9a      Relation_bought up in faith     9 
Q9b      Relation_amulets etc. helpful     10 
Q9c      Relation_importance of rel. education    11 
Q9d      Relation_religion as importamt part    12 
Q9e      Relation_God governs life     13 
Q9f      Relation_contact with God     14 
Q9g      Relation_believe in magic etc     15 
Q9h      Relation_believe in astrology     16 
Q9i      Relation_believe in holy objects    17 
Q9j      Relation_draw from various religions    18 
Q9k      Relation_greater variety of rel. groups    19 
Q10a      Attitude_one true religion     20 
Q10b      Attitude_religion as cause of conflict    21 
Q10c      Attitude_religious symbols forbidden    22 
Q10d      Attitude_influence of religious leaders    23 
Q10e      Attitude_scientific research     24 
Q10f      Attitude_European union     25 
Q10g      Attitude_school free from religion    26 
Q10h      Attitude_contradiction science vs religion   27 
Q10i      Attitude_threat by foreign cultures    28 
Q10j      Attitude_extravagant life     29 
Q10k      Attitude_respect law and order     30 
Q10l      Attitude_proud of nationality    31 
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Variables not included in the document: 
 
 
 
sex      Sex of respondent  
age      Age of respondent  
q1     Denomination in detail 
urban      Urbanisation in groups  
persons      Number of persons in household  
children      Presence of children in household 
educ      Education in groups 
working      Working status of respondent 
profess      Profession of respondent 
income      Household income in groups 
social      Social class 
weight      Weighting factor 
urb_d      Urbanisation in detail 
reg_d      Federal States  
educ_d      Education in detail 
incom_d      Household income in detail 
urb_es      Urbanisation in detail 
reg_es     Regions 
educ_es     Education in detail 
incom_es     Household income in detail 
urb_fi     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_fi     Regions 
educ_fi     Education in detail 
incom_fi     Household income in detail (annual) 
age_ir     Age-bands 
reg_ir     Regions 
educ_ir     Education in detail 
urb_hr     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_hr     Regions 
educ_hr     Education in detail 
incom_hr     Household income in detail 
 
 
 
 

 
 
urb_pl     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_pl     Regions 
educ_pl     Education in detail 
incom_pl     Household income in detail 
urb_po     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_po     Regions 
educ_po     Education in detail 
urb_ru     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_ru     Regions 
educ_ru     Education in detail 
incom_ru     Household income in detail 
urb_hu     Urbanisation in detail 
reg_hu     Regions 
educ_hu     Education in detail 
incom_hu     Household income in detail 


